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GRAFTON
COUNTY

November 3, 1970
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HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY

November 3, 1970
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HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY

November 3, 1970

Amherst
Antrim
Bedford
Bennington ..

Brookline
Deering
Francestown .

Goffstown . . .

Greenfield . . .

Greenville . . .

Hancock
Hillsborough .

Hollis
Hudson
Litchfield . . .

Lyndeborough
Manchester—
Ward 1 ...

Ward 2 ...

Ward 3 ...
Ward 4 ...

Ward 5 ...
Ward 6 ...

Ward 7 ...

Ward 8 ...
Ward 9 ...
Ward 10 ..

Ward 11 ..

Ward 12 ..

Ward 13 ..

Ward 14 ..

Mason
Merrimack . . .

Milford
Mont Vernon
Nashua—
Ward 1 ...

Ward 2 ...
Ward 3 ...

Ward 4 ...

Ward 5 ...

Ward 6 ...

Ward 7 ...

Ward 8 ...

Ward 9 ...

New Boston .

New Ipswich
Pelham
Peterborough .

Sharon
Temple
Weare
Wilton
Windsor

Totals

COMMISSIONERS

O 1h

'u

.2 2

•w
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MERRIMACK
COUNTY

November 3, 1970

Allenstown .

Andover
Boscawen
Bow
Bradford . . .

Canterbury .

Chichester . .

Concord—
Ward 1 ..

Ward 2 ..

Ward 3 ..

Ward 4 ..

Ward 5 ..

Ward 6 ..

Ward 7 ..

Ward 8 ..

Ward 9 ..

Danbury . . .

Dunbarton . .

Epsom
Franklin—
Ward 1 ..

Ward 2 ..

Ward 3 ..

Henniker . . .

Hill

Hooksett . . .

Hopkinton . .

Loudon
Newbury . . .

New London
Northfield . .

Pembroke . .

Pittsfield ....

Salisbury . . .

Sutton
Warner
Webster
Wilmot

Totals ..

fc 3
2 5

a Q
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MERRIMACK
COUNTY

November 3, 1970

Allenstown • .

Andover
Boscawen
Bow
Bradford
Canterbury . .

Chichester . . .

Concord—
Ward 1 ...

Ward 2 ...

Ward 3 ...

Ward 4 ...

Ward 5 ...

Ward 6 ...

Ward 7 ...

Ward 8 ..,

Ward 9 ...

Danbury — ,

Dunbarton . . ,

Epsom ,

Franklin—
Ward 1 ..,

Ward 2 ..

Ward 3 ..

Henniker
Hill

Hooksett
Hopkinton . .

Loudon ....

Newbury
New London
Northfield . .

Pembroke . .

Pittsfield

Salisbury . . .

Sutton
Warner
Webster ....

Wilmot

COMMISSIONERS

2
a
X
b

460
401
443
880
617
584
1702
910
457

261
89
106
295
181
241
498
264
184

I 2
Q o

!<
CM

283
430

195
119

96

478
373
599

105

259

757
342

121

123
110

3
o
Oh

114
172

42
48

34

218
347
342

37

119

7i
136

28

34
24

.a c

.2 -A
Q %

a
u
CO

224

680
287

187
267

440

892
842

192

804
361

196
350

"o—

627

143
17

96
79

120

678
256

27

725
201

46
59

Totah 64541 2119 4390 1766 5722 3074
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ROCKINGHAM
COUNTY

November 3, 1970
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STRAFFORD
COUNTY

November 3, 1970

Barrington
Dover—
Ward 1

Ward 2
Ward 3
Ward 4
Ward 5

Durham
Farmington
Lee
Madbury
Middleton
Milton
New Durham . .

Rochester—
Ward 1

Ward 2
Ward 3
Ward 4
Ward 5
Ward 6

Rollinsford
Somersworth—
Ward 1

Ward 2
Ward 3
Ward 4
Ward 5

Strafford

Totals

2 B

C/3

334

917
437
496
1356
239
1264
626
341
164
51

249
126

469
808
389
414
533
376
287

168
351
364
233
82
232

11306

c
a
bo

G
a
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u

o

g-§
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H
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o
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a
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n
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a
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SULLIVAN
COUNTY

November 3, 1970
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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Questions submitted to the qualified voters of New Hampshire, No-

vember 3, 1970, together with the votes on each quesion:

QUESTION NO. 1

Are you in favor of amending the constitution by abolishing the

current provisions for paying legislators two hundred dollars for a

two-year term plus mileage and by establishing, instead, a legislative

compensation commission, appointed by the governor and council and

the supreme court, to biennially set the compensation and amounts of

expense allowances for members of the general court; provided that

the current ninety-day limit of days for which mileage may be paid

shall be retained as a limit on payments of compensation and expense

allowances for legislative days (the limitation of July first for stopping

of mileage payments being eliminated) and that additional expense

allowances may be paid for fifteen legislative days of a special session

and may be paid on nonlegislative days spent on legislative business

as provided by the general court?

Yes 93,463 No 91,190

QUESTION NO. 2

Are you in favor of amending the constitution by requiring civil

officers now named in the constitution to swear or affirm to bear faith

and true allegiance to the United States of America as well as to the

state of New Hampshire and to support the constitutions thereof?

Yes 162,334 No 28,464

QUESTION NO. 3

Are you in favor of amending the constitution to provide that the

legislature shall meet annually and that each member shall receive

mileage payments for attendance at regular sessions for no more than

ninety legislative days during the two years for which he is elected?

Yes 122,768 No 61,221
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QUESTION NO. 4

Are you in favor of amending the constitution to provide for a four-

year term for governor, the first of which terms shall commence in

1975, and provided that the governor shall be elected in November of

the non-presidential election years, starting with the election in 1974.

Further, provided that no person may serve consecutively as governor
for more than two terms?

Yes 113,401 No 81,479
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GOVERNORS PROCLAMATION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Executive Department

Concord, December 2, 1970

Be it known that I, Walter Peterson, Governor of the State of New

Hampshire, in obedience to the request of the 1969 General Court

ind the 1970 special session of the General court, do hereby proclaim
to the people of this state that the Constitution of New Hampshire is

amended as provided for in Question No. 2, which was submitted by
the 1969 General Court and the 1970 special session of the General

Court to the qualified voters of the state at the meetings held in the

several towns, city wards, and places in this state, on the Tuesday
next following the first Monday in November, 1970.

The alteration and amendments in said Constitution covered by this

question have been approved and adopted, and the Constitution is

thus amended by the suffrages of more than two-thirds of the qualified
voters present at the said meetings, and voting upon the said question.

Given under my hand and the seal of said state, at the

Council Chambers, this 2nd day of December, A.D.,

1970, and of the Independence of the United States of

America, the one hundred and ninety-fifth.

WALTER PETERSON,
Governor

By the Governor

ROBERT L. STARK,
Secretary of State
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SUMMARY
BY

COUNTIES

November 3, 1970

Belknap . . .

Carroll
Cheshire . . .

Coos
Grafton . . .

Hillsborough
Merrimack .

Rockingham
Strafford . .

Sullivan . . •

Totals .

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
No. 1

a

5159
2967
7716
4839
7772

28110
10826
14039
7870
4165

93463

No. 2

01

No. 3

3 o

No. 4

4) o

3646


